
CITY OF VINELAND, NJ 

RESOLUTION NO.  2023- 

A RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING THE ISSUANCE OF AN 

AMENDATORY SUPPLEMENTAL CHANGE ORDER NO. 2, 

TO CONTRACT NO. C22-0109, ISSUED TO TERRA TECH 

SERVICES, LLC, DOWNINGTOWN, PA, IN THE AMOUNT 

OF $73,216.00. 

WHEREAS, the City Council of the City of Vineland, on June 14, 2022, adopted 

Resolution No. 2022-221, entitled “A RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING THE EXECUTION OF 

A CONTRACT WITH TERRA TECH SERVICES, LLC, DOWNINGTOWN, 

PENNSYLVANIA FOR THE DECOMMISSIONING AND DEMOLITION OF HOWARD M. 

DOWN GENERATING STATION, IN THE AMOUNT OF $6,700,000.00”; and  

WHEREAS, N.J.A.C. 5:30-11.1, et seq., sets forth the requirements for the processing of 

change orders; and 

         WHEREAS, the Director of Municipal Utilities has requested that an amendment be made 

to contract awarded to Terra Tech Services, Downingtown, PA, for decommissioning and 

demolition of the Howard M. Down Generating Station as authorized by Resolution No. 2022-

21; said amendment is necessary for the removal of asbestos materials present in the old boiler 

house that were not identified in the previous surveys.  During the bidding process, access was 

restricted due to the presence of damaged and fallen asbestos in the area.  This change order is 

also due to additional bulk ash present in the bulk and fly ash silos than what was assumed in the 

contract document; and 

WHEREAS, the City of Vineland desires to comply with said requirements of N.J.A.C. 

5:30-11.1, et seq., and to that end herewith files with the governing body a report stating the facts 

involved and indicating that the proposed change order may be allowed under these regulations; 

and 

WHEREAS, the Chief Financial Officer has certified the availability of funds for the 

amendatory supplemental change order for which authorization is requested in the amount of 

$73,216.00 ; now, therefore, 

         BE IT RESOLVED by the Council of the City of Vineland that said amendatory 

supplemental change order #2 to Contract No. C22-0109, issued to Terra Tech Services, 

Downingtown, PA, in the amount of $73,216.00, be and the same is hereby ratified and 

approved. 

 Adopted: 

______________________________

President of Council 

ATTEST: 

______________________________

City Clerk 

253



CITY OFVINELAND
litrEEE ,7s^art: Geolirc sE 30a,

June 5, 2023

REPORT

TO: THE MAYOR AND COLTNCIL

Amendatory Supplemental Change Order No. 2
Contract No. C22-0109
Decommissioning and demolition - Howard M. Down Generating Station
Terra Tech Services. Do*'ninst .PA

We are requesting that an amendatory supplemental change order be issued to Contract No.
C22-0109, issued to Terra Tech Services, Downingtown, PA, for decommissioning and demolition of
the Howard M. Down Generating Station. This contract was authorized by Resolution No. 2022-
221, adopted by City Council on Jvne 14,2022.

The change order requested, in the amount of $73,216.00, provides for the removal of asbestos

materials present in the old boiler house that were not identified in the previous surveys.

During the bidding process, access was restricted due to the presence of damaged and fallen
asbeslos in the area. This change order is also due to additional bulk ash present in the bulk and

fly ash silos than what was assumed in the contract document.

This change order plus change order #l(327,000) represents an increase of approximately
5.97337oh over the original contract amount of $6,700,000.00.

The amendatory supplemental change order for which authorization is herein requested may be

authorized in accordance with N.J.A.C. 5:30- l 1.1 et seq.

gL

Res

Ro E. Dickenso
Business A or

RD/wr
Encl.

Iy u itted

If,;f#ry-. 
s tor rf,,too. l',th.tfueaMttuo. nay ba ma& lt tuqbdF, tn..tv.nce by con.,c//ng the Bustnorr a.hnt rtsfratot. ofrca at



Decommissioning and Demolition of Howard M

PROJECT

REQUEST FOR CHANCE ORDER

FOR:

REeEIVED
MAY 23 n23

CITY O
BUSIN

F VIN
ESS /

ELAND
\DMIN.

Down Generating Station

-r-13 - 13

FROM: T Dunmore

g Station

$57,216.00
(See attached)

NAME

This is a request for change order # 2 to contract # C22-O1OT
for:

Project Name Decommissioning and Demolltion of Howard M Down Generatin

Name/Address of
Contractor: Terra T6ch Services, 600 S Brandywine Ave. OowninOtoon pA 19335

TO: BUSINESS ADMINISTRATION

DEpARTMENT: EU Engineoring

Original Contract Amount:

Amount ofthis change order:

Previous Chan ge Orders:

Total Revised Amount:

The change order is necessarv because: (use additionar pages ifnecessary to exprain your reasonand you must attach rdocumentation aiuppon ,r,.'n""'.i!ii oftt i, .hung. ora"r.*(Documentation from contractor. engineei.'etc.1

CO proposal - Unknown Asbestos _

CO Proposal- Bulk Ash - g16,000.00

$6,700,000.00

$ 73,216.00

$327,000.00

$7,100,716.00

APPR.'EDB', 
'lL k, L, t t,o

NOTE:

S

Please provide the account numhr that the change order will be charged to:

Account# } -oi--rf --f lI- lool -J-L<,o,a-

0

CC: Purchasing Division

E3" u?-1

+-

-Trtr@-.--



EIVEDREc
MAY 23 n23

,

I
t

I
ctw oF vtNEL NIJBUSII.]

Date

To:

From:

May 19,2029

Mohan Pud, Mnetand Municipat Elec{ric Utility
Tom Dunmore, Mntand Municipat Et€ctdc Utiiity

Andy Lewis

Conuact Change, Tena Technical Servic€s
Howard Down Station Demolition program

Cunent Contract Va|ue.................
Change Order proposal #3...........
Scope Chanoe #2...............
Revised Contract Value......

MEMORANDUM

$7,027,500.00
$57,216.00
s16.000.00

RE

Tena Technical services (Tena) has issued sevcral change requests regarding the above-refurenced project,boh unsolicited and responding to a pricing request for ad-ditional scope tasks. The changes a," summarizedb€low, along vyith a contract gcope change iasued by VMEU.

a change order prcposat *3, datect November 14, 2022 - rJnknown Asbesros. The change order proposarpertains to the removal of asbestos matrrials present in the old Boiler House that u,ere not identified inprevious asb€{itos surveys. During the bidding process, access to the old Boiler House uras resticted dueto the Pr6enc€ of damaged and fallen asbBtos in the area. As such, neither Tera nor other bidders \./€rcallow€d access to insp€ct the area and pcrform their pricing due diligence. rera is requestinja tolt or$57'216 brthe abatement ofthe unanticipated asbestos m-atarials, which hes becn completed. A respons€to Tena dated Janu ary 17, 2023 providcd conditional approvat with the stipulation that no further asbestos-I€lated change requests will be allowed as part of the base scop€ of thcir contraa. Tena inbrmally agreeoto this condition. Value of Addition: $S7,216.

r scope change #2, issued to Tena by wsp cotder (on behalf ot vMEn), datad Februarya 2023. scopeChange #2 relates to additional bulk ash prcs€nl in the butk and fiy ash silos than Mtat was assumed in thecontract document (non-fxed Price task). ln short, it was determined through field measurements that 64%morc bulk ash was prcsenl Tena,s linc item for this task was $2S,OOO trom their original bid. As there was64% more ash, Tena's additionatcost is $i6,000 on a fixed price basis (g25,OOO. OL = SrS,OOOi.

lf authorized, the revised contract amount for Terra will be as follows:

.. $7,100,716.00

As noted, this will result in an addition of S73,216 lo the contract value on a ,ixed price basis

lllP t,la, tlE
15t51 Sath trs ?, ${. S0, L'drE, lfidiga, USA aSeO6

f :.1 517 t82 2Jf2 F:+1517 ,fl2-2rftr

\\\l) coLDER


