
CITY OF VINELAND, NJ 

 
 

RESOLUTION NO.  2024-_______ 

 

A RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING THE ISSUANCE OF AN 

AMENDATORY SUPPLEMENTAL CHANGE ORDER NO. 5, 

TO CONTRACT NO. C22-0109, PURCHASE ORDER NO. 

22-05169, ISSUED TO TERRA TECH SERVICES, LLC, 

DOWNINGTOWN, PA, IN THE AMOUNT OF $97,900.00. 

 

WHEREAS, the City Council of the City of Vineland, on June 14, 2022, adopted 

Resolution No. 2022-221, entitled “A RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING THE EXECUTION OF 

A CONTRACT WITH TERRA TECH SERVICES, LLC, DOWNINGTOWN, 

PENNSYLVANIA FOR THE DECOMMISSIONING AND DEMOLITION OF HOWARD M. 

DOWN GENERATING STATION, IN THE AMOUNT OF $6,700,000.00”; and  

WHEREAS, N.J.A.C. 5:30-11.1, et seq., sets forth the requirements for the processing of 

change orders; and 

         WHEREAS, the Director of Municipal Utilities has requested that an amendment be made 

to contract awarded to Terra Tech Services, Downingtown, PA, for decommissioning and 

demolition of the Howard M. Down Generating Station as authorized by Resolution No. 2022-

21; said amendment will provide for the removal of out of scope buried vaulted oil tanks and oily 

debris which will close out the project; and 

WHEREAS, the City of Vineland desires to comply with said requirements of N.J.A.C. 

5:30-11.1, et seq., and to that end herewith files with the governing body a report stating the facts 

involved and indicating that the proposed change order may be allowed under these regulations; 

and 

WHEREAS, the Chief Financial Officer has certified the availability of funds for the 

amendatory supplemental change order for which authorization is requested in the amount of 

$97,900.00; now, therefore, 

         BE IT RESOLVED by the Council of the City of Vineland that said amendatory 

supplemental change order #5 to Contract No. C22-0109, Purchase Order No. 22-05169, 

issued to Terra Tech Services, Downingtown, PA, in the amount of $97,900.00, be and the same 

is hereby ratified and approved. 

  

 

 Adopted: 

 

 

 

 

 

                                                                                                       

                                                               President of Council 

ATTEST: 

 

 

                                                                    

                   City Clerk 

 

567

December 10, 2024

eaa

kp



December 3, 2024

REPORT

TO: THEMAYORANDCOUNCIL

Amendatory Supplemental Change Order No. 5

Contract No. C22-0109, Purchase Order No. 22-05169
Decommissioning and demolition - Howard M. Down Generating Station
Terra Tech Services. Downinstown. PA

We are requesting that an amendatory supplemental change order be issued to Contract No.
C22-0109, Purchase Order No. 22-05169, issued to Tena Tech Services, Downingtown, PA,
for decommissioning and demolition of the Howard M. Down Generating Station. This
contract was authorized by Resolution No. 2022-221, adopted by City Council on June 14,

2022.

The change order requested in the amount of $97,900.00 will provide for the removal ofout of
scope buried vaulted oil tanks and oily debris which will close out the project.

This change order plus change orders #l ($327,500), #2 ($73,216), #3 ($49,943) and lr4
($61,721.70) represents an increase of approximately 9.1O87%o over the original contract
amount of $6,700,000.00.

The amendatory supplemental change order for which authorization is herein requested may be

authorized in accordance with N.J.A.C. 5:30-1 1.1 et seq.

Respectfully submitted,

Robert E. Dickenson, Jr.

RD/rl
Encl.

9l*Fsl,*NS

Business Administrator



REQUEST FOR CHANGE ORDER

FOR:

Demmmissioning and Demolition of Ho/vard M Down Generating Station

PRO.IECTNAME

'10: BUSINESS ADMINISTRATION

DEpARTMEN.I: EU Engineering FROM T Dunmore

RECEIVED
NOV 2 6 m2tf

OF VINELAND

This is a rcquest for change order # 5 toconr..t# C22-0109 fo.

Project Name Decommissioning and Demolitjon of Howard M Down Generating Station

Namer'Address of
COntAtOt: Tdrs Y..rr S6,aor. E{O S BrEnd}rr. Av.. Do.!*tgtoen pA lg3:t!t

The change order is necessarl, bccausc: luse additional pages ifnecessary to explain your reason
and you must attach tdocumentation to support the necessity ofthis change order.
r(Documentation from conractor. engineer. etc.)

CO proposal - Removal of Out of scope buried vaulted Oil tanks and Oily debris

(See attached)

Original Cortrect Amount:

Amoult ofthis charge order:

Previoos Cbenge Orders:

Total Revised Amount:

s 6,700,000.00

s 97,900.00

s512,380.70

s7,310,290.70

APPROVED BY: John Lillie
Print/type Si

NOTE:
CHAIIGE ORDER.S} CANNOT EXCEED 20% OF THE ORJCINAL CONTRACT AMOUNT

Please provide the account number that the change order will be charged to:

Acrount fl c{e00-000-224&72000

CC: Purchasing Division

6)

Tt, ;3 CO wt,tt (lat' 6'+'{L ,it'-.,"
t laaL

lrl

ESS 
^

\



. zlt,:t'

\\\ttlrrrru-rry,

@8R.l\'DlT'u\.*E.$'ISiUE.

City of Vineland
P.O Box l50t
Viachd.NJ 0&162-t508

TECIINICAL SEf,VICBS, IJ.c
Brg:il0\:G1.()sn-.- . P.{. 19335 . 6l&269-10l('. F.\)i 6lG!rr-6355

Job Nrmc: Dornolition of Vinchnd Porwrptant
hnchaso Oder No : 2245 I 69

Baclgound:

- - This change der is for thc reorovar of 2 rmdergrurnd ftcr oil sbrage boks rs well as the
clcantrg ofthe rmdcrgnund vEult rnd dispocal ofrll oif dcbrb at a certificd hnd fill

Pridns
o FIXEDpRICE:S9D00

Ifpu lurc oy quc*ions or couocna plcas ftd ficc to clrtEct me ar (4t4) tt3{!l5t
Sinccrcb.

Rkilo$trhotr
Rir:L Btclofi
Tcre Todrlcrl Scnlcc+ LI,C

November. 22 I24

Chense Order # 13 Propocd

Tsna Tectmical Scrvloes is proposlng thc betow changes o purcbase odcc numbcr 2245169,
Thls chagc ls oder is for thc rcoroval of 2 rindcrgrouod filcliil tuiffs ana pbing as wcll as tlrc remont
and digoerl ofrcsilrnl ftrcl oil rnd oily debris a ttowua Oo*n Crcreruin! 3rrfron.

rlab l g-z{-zy
--..------------




